losses on your investment in a Fund.

Please see the Funds’ prospectus for a complete discussion of these and other risks.

9. Fund Reorganizations
Anti-Benchmark® US Core Equity Fund:

The Trustees of the Touchstone Anti-Benchmark® US Core Equity Fund, a series of the Touchstone Funds Group Trust (“TFGT”),
approved an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization providing for the transfer of all assets and liabilities of the TFGT Touchstone
Anti-Benchmark® US Core Equity Fund, to theTouchstone Dynamic Equity Fund, a series of theTouchstone StrategicTrust (“TST”),
which was renamed the Touchstone Anti-Benchmark® US Core Equity Fund. The performance and accounting history of the
TFGT Touchstone Anti-Benchmark® US Core Equity Fund was assumed by TST Touchstone Anti-Benchmark® US Core Equity
Fund. The tax-free reorganization took place on October 2, 2020.

The following is a summary of shares outstanding, net assets, net asset value per share and unrealized appreciation immediately
before and after the reorganization.

Before Reorganization
After

Reorganization
Touchstone

Anti-Benchmark®
US Core

Equity Fund

Touchstone
Dynamic

Equity
Fund

Touchstone
Anti-Benchmark®

US Core
Equity Fund

Class A
Shares — 452,453 452,453
Net Assets $ — $ 5,867,005 $ 5,867,005
Net Asset Value $ — $ 12.97 $ 12.97
Class C
Shares — 171,625 171,625
Net Assets $ — $ 1,985,084 $ 1,985,084
Net Asset Value $ — $ 11.57 $ 11.57
Class Y
Shares 12,210 1,297,709 1,309,919
Net Assets $ 160,365 $ 17,043,427 $ 17,203,792
Net Asset Value $ 13.13(A) $ 13.13 $ 13.13
Institutional Class
Shares 2,313,972 9,204 2,323,176
Net Assets $ 30,771,483 $ 122,393 $ 30,893,876

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

154

Before Reorganization
After

Reorganization
Touchstone

Anti-Benchmark®
US Core

Equity Fund

Touchstone
Dynamic

Equity
Fund

Touchstone
Anti-Benchmark®

US Core
Equity Fund

Net Asset Value $ 13.30(B) $ 13.30 $ 13.30
Fund Total
Shares Outstanding 2,326,182 1,930,991 4,257,173
Net Assets $ 30,931,848 $ 25,017,909 $ 55,949,757
Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) $ 3,297,182 $ 4,379,593 $ 7,676,775
(A) Reflects a 0.8911:1 stock split which occurred on the date of reorganization, October 2, 2020.
(B) Reflects a 0.8799:1 stock split which occurred on the date of reorganization, October 2, 2020.

10.Litigation
On June 18, 2020,Touchstone Credit Opportunities II Fund f/k/aTouchstone Arbitrage Fund, andTouchstone Credit Opportunities
II Fund f/k/a Touchstone Merger Arbitrage Fund (the “Fund”) were served with a summons and complaint in litigation brought
by Marc S. Kirschner, as Trustee for the NWHI Litigation Trust (the “Trustee”) in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District
of New York (the “Court”), captioned Kirschner v. Kimmel, et al., No. 20-04287 (the “Action”). In the Action, the Trustee alleged